position for the current or prior periods have been prepared or presented. The Group has not applied any new
standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

In addition, Hong Leong Financial Group Berhad, an associate of the Company, has adopted HKFRS 17 “Insurance
Contracts” during the year. HKFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and
disclosure of insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation
features. The standard has brought significant changes to the accounting for insurance and reinsurance contracts.
The adoption of this standard has material effects on its profit attributable to equity shareholders, various assets and
liabilities and opening shareholders’ equity. The Group’s share of such effects has impact on the Group as follows:

Line items in the consolidated statement of financial position impacted:

At
30 June 2023

Increase/
(decrease)

At
30 June 2023

At
30 June 2022

Increase/
(decrease)

At
30 June 2022

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ASSETS
Interests in associates and joint

ventures 1,838,536 22,314 1,860,850 1,792,395 18,497 1,810,892

NET ASSETS 9,869,116 22,314 9,891,430 9,602,021 18,497 9,620,518

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Retained profits 8,901,279 23,447 8,924,726 8,591,249 18,403 8,609,652
Capital and other reserves (50,163) 48 (50,115) (68,118) 94 (68,024)
Exchange translation reserve (666,729) (1,181) (667,910) (599,718) – (599,718)

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 7,572,517 22,314 7,594,831 7,357,199 18,497 7,375,696

TOTAL EQUITY 9,869,116 22,314 9,891,430 9,602,021 18,497 9,620,518

GuocoGroup Limited

Annual Report 2024 103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

Line items in the consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income impacted:

Year ended
30 June 2023

Increase/
(decrease)

Year ended
30 June 2023

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share of profits of associates and joint ventures 164,483 5,044 169,527
Profit for the year 467,969 5,044 473,013
Profit for the year attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 433,930 5,044 438,974

Exchange translation differences relating to financial statements
of foreign subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures (72,864) (1,181) (74,045)

Share of other comprehensive income of associates 14,748 (46) 14,702
Total comprehensive income for the year 344,514 3,817 348,331
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 306,423 3,817 310,240

US$ US$ US$

Earnings per share
Basic 1.33 0.02 1.35
Diluted 1.33 0.02 1.35

Annual Report 2024

GuocoGroup Limited

104

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

留意頂線(First Line)與
底線(Last Line)gutter高度不一樣

要分開使用~~!!!!!!

5.	 TURNOVER AND REVENUE

The Company is an investment holding and investment management company. The principal activities of the
subsidiaries which materially affected the results or assets of the Group during the year include principal investment,
property development and investment, and hospitality and leisure businesses.

The amount of each significant category of turnover and revenue is as follows:

2024 2023
US$’000 US$’000

Revenue from sale of properties 1,126,478 956,579